



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: INFINITY Q CAPITAL :
MANAGEMENT, LLC : No. 334, 2022
: No. 335, 2022
: No. 339, 2022
:
: Case Below:
: Superior Court of the State of Delaware
: In and For New Castle County
: C.A. No. N21C-07-158-EMD-CCLD
:

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND
SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AXIS INSURANCE COMPANY,
AND ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY**

OF COUNSEL:

Thomas J. Judge
Jeffrey J. Ward
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1100 West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 906-8657
tjudge@dykema.com
jward@dykema.com

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
Carmella P. Keener (No. 2810)
The Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
(302) 984-3816
ckeener@coochtaylor.com

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America and Arch
Insurance Company*

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America*

Dated: January 13, 2023
PUBLIC VERSION Filed:
January 30, 2023

OF COUNSEL:

Michael R. Goodstein
James M. Young
BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, OH 43215-3422
(614) 221-3455
mgoodstein@baileycav.com
jyoung@baileycav.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
Arch Insurance Company*

OF COUNSEL:

Erica J. Kerstein
ROBINSON & COLE, LLP
Chrysler East Building
666 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 451-2934
ekerstein@rc.com

ROBINSON & COLE, LLP
Curtis J. Crowther (DE # 3238)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1406
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 516-1700
ccrowther@rc.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
AXIS Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. Infinity Q and the Fund Trade in “Swaps”.....	6
B. The SEC Division of Enforcement’s Inquiry into Infinity Q’s Asset Valuation Practices.....	6
C. Infinity Q Purchases Three New Layers of Excess Insurance After Learning of the SEC Inquiry.....	11
D. The SEC Issues a Formal Order of Investigation	18
E. The Fund Liquidates Because Its Asset Valuation Was Unreliable	19
F. Investors Allege Velissaris Manipulated Swap Valuations	20
G. Infinity Q Stonewalls Travelers’ Requests for Information	20
H. The Infinity Q Insureds Commence this Coverage Litigation and Immediately Seek Partial Summary Judgment	21
I. Existence of the SEC Inquiry at the Time of the Warranty Letters Belatedly Comes to Light	21
J. In its Discretion, the Court Continued Infinity Q’s Motion For Partial Summary Judgment for 60 days	22
K. Criminal and Regulatory Actions.....	23
L. Status of the Noticed Matters	24
M. The Superior Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling.....	25

ARGUMENT	27
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE EXCESS INSURERS BECAUSE THE PRIOR KNOWLEDGE EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGE FOR THE NOTICED MATTERS	27
A. Question Presented.....	27
B. Scope of Review	27
C. Merits of the Argument.....	27
1. The Prior Knowledge Exclusion unambiguously bars coverage when “ <i>any</i> Insured” has subjective knowledge of any “facts” or “circumstances” that objectively “ <i>may</i> ” result in a claim	28
2. Insureds had subjective knowledge of the SEC inquiry that a reasonable person would have understood may give rise to a claim	32
3. The Prior Knowledge Exclusion precludes coverage even if a subjective test applies.....	39
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO CONTINUE INFINITY Q’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT	43
A. Question Presented.....	43
B. Scope of Review	43
C. Merits of the Argument.....	43
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE PRIOR KNOWLEDGE EXCLUSION IS UNAMBIGUOUSLY NON-SEVERABLE.....	49
A. Question Presented.....	49
B. Scope of Review	49

C.	Merits of the Argument.....	49
IV.	THE PRIOR PROCEEDING EXCLUSIONS INDEPENDENTLY BAR COVERAGE.....	55
A.	Question Presented.....	55
B.	Scope of Review	55
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Special Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Cahow</i> , 192 P.3d 614 (Kan. 2008).....	30
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2016 WL 7414218 (Del. Super. Dec. 21, 2016).....	36
<i>Axis Reins. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 2008 WL 2485388 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008)	51
<i>B Five Studio LLP v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	29, 30
<i>Choinsky v. Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 N.W.2d 548 (Wis. 2020).....	45
<i>Colliers Lanard & Axilbund v. Lloyds of London</i> , 458 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	54
<i>CPA Mut. Ins. Co. of Am. Risk Retention Group v. Weiss & Co.</i> , 915 N.Y.S.2d 57 (App. Div. 2011).....	29, 30, 36
<i>Delaware Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 147998 (Del. Super. Jun. 9, 1992).....	50
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Insurance Co.</i> , 329 P.3d 59 (Wash. 2014)	46, 47
<i>First Solar, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 274 A.3d 1006 (Del. 2022).....	57
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	28
<i>Harris v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 A.2d 1380 (Del. 1993)	45

<i>Haskel v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 520 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	46, 47
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000).....	55
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983).....	53
<i>HLTH Corp. v. Axis Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 4 (Del. Super. Jan. 7, 2010).....	47
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020).....	27, 28, 54
<i>International Ins. Co. v. Peabody Int’l Corp.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 477 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	30
<i>Ironshore Indem. Inc. v. Kay</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168561 (D. Nev. Sept. 16, 2022).....	36, 50, 52
<i>Koransky, Bouwer & Poracky, P.C. v. Bar Plan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16909 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 8, 2012).....	38
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016).....	28
<i>Murphy v. Allied World Assur. Co.</i> , 370 F. App’x 193 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31, 50, 51
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	27, 28, 52
<i>Patriarch Partners, LLC v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2018).....	29, 34
<i>Price v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 867 A.2d 1181 (N.J. 2005).....	45
<i>Primestone Inv. Partners Ltd. P’ship v. Vornado PS, L.L.C.</i> , 822 A.2d 397 (Del. 2003).....	44

<i>Rhudy v. Bottlecaps Inc.</i> , 830 A.2d 402 (Del. 2003)	43, 44-45
<i>Rivelli v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5054568 (D. Colo. Nov. 21, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 359 F. App'x 1 (10th Cir. 2009)	35, 50
<i>Rivelli v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 359 F. App'x 1 (10th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Selko v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt. LP v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Sept. 10, 2021)	30
<i>The Options Clearing Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5577251 (Del. Super. Sep. 7, 2021)	6
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. CNH Indus. Am.</i> , 2018 Del. LEXIS 334 (Del. July 16, 2018)	48
<i>Weaver v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5500667 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014)	57
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Agoglia</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36601 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2009) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Murphy v. Allied World Assur. Co.</i> , 370 F. App'x 193 (2d Cir. 2010)	31, 32

Rules

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(f)	<i>passim</i>
